CONSENT

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEMORANDUM
TO: Jason E. Brown, County Administrator
THROUGH: Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E., Public Works Director

James W. Ennis, P.E., County Engineer

FROM: William Johnson, P.E., Roadway Production Engineer

SUBJECT: Award of Bid No. 2018009
CR 512 Resurfacing & Shoulder Widening from Myrtle Street to 125" Avenue
Project, IRC-1305

DATE: July 06, 2018

DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS

On April 19t 2016, the Board of County Commissioners approved consultant Atkins North America, Inc.
to perform professional services through Work Order Number 3 to prepare construction documents for
CR512in Fellsmere. The project consists of adding 5-ft. paved shoulders to accommodate bicycle lanes,
milling and resurfacing the roadway, providing crosswalks, upgrades to existing traffic signal equipment,
installation of a mast arm signal at Willow Street & CR 512, replacing school zone flashers, upgrading and
replacing signs as well as striping.

On February 06, 2018 the Board of County Commissioners approved a Small County Outreach Program
(SCOP) Grant from the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) in the maximum amount of
$877,600.00 for Construction and CEl services. The Engineer’s Cost Estimate was $1,913,002.74.

A bid opening for the CR 512 Resurfacing was held on June 27t", 2018. Three (3) bids were received and
opened. A detailed bid tabulation is on file and available for viewing in the County Engineering Division.
Bid totals are as follows:

COMPANY BID

Community Asphalt, Corp. Vero $1.916,316.97 *
Beach, FL

Ranger  Construction Industries, Inc.

Winter Garden, FL $2,090,831.83
Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. Vero

Beach, FL $2,241,092.39

* Denotes mathematical errors were found and bid amount corrected.

Community Asphalt, Corp. is considered to be the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder for the project
with a bid totaling $1,916,316.97, $3,314.23 above the Engineer’s Cost Estimate. Community Asphalt,
Corp. has completed various projects within the County in a satisfactory manner.



Award of Bid No. 2018009,
CR 512 Resurfacing (Myrtle Street to 125" Street) Project IRC-1305
For July 17, 2018 BCC Meeting

FUNDING

Per the SCOP grant agreement, the County must fund the project and then request reimbursement of
the grant share from FDOT to a maximum amount of $877,600.00 of the total cost for the project.
Funding for the County’s cost share in the amount of $1,038,716.97 of the total cost is budgeted in the
Account No. 10921441-053360-16020/Secondary Roads/CR 512 Resurface (Myrtle to 125%).

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the project be awarded to Community Asphalt, Corp. in the amount of $1,916,316.97
and requests the Board of County Commissioners approve the sample agreement and authorize the
Chairman to execute said agreement after receipt and approval of the required Public Construction Bond
and Certificate of Insurance and the County Attorney has approved agreement as to form and legal
sufficiency.

ATTACHMENTS

Sample Agreement

DISTRIBUTION

Community Asphalt, Corp.

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc.

Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc.

AGENDA ITEM FOR July 17, 2018

\\prod-netapp-gm-as-fsas.tops.gdi\insite_data_prod\files\IRCG\Attachments\144aa9ff-1ff5-486¢c-b31f-e709e88bf2af.doc



